

BUSHNELL IRONCLAD WARRANTY A Full Lifetime Warranty

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS, WHICH VARY FROMSTATE TO STATE.

WE WARRANT THAT DURING THE WARRANTY PERIOD, WITH PROPER USE AND CARE, THE PRODUCT WILL BE FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AND WILL MEET REPRESENTED PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AS DEFINED BY THE WARRANTOR IN ITS SOLE DISCRETION.

THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND OUR ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. OUR LIABILITY SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, NOR SHALL WE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR LOSSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLYTO YOU.

OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR DEFECTIVE GOODS IS LIMITED TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS DESCRIBED BELOW IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT.

BUSHNELL IRONCLAD WARRANTY A Full Lifetime Warranty

BUSHNELL PERFORMANCE OPTICS (the "Warrantor"), whose address is 9200 Cody, Overland Park, Kansas 66214, warrants that the goods described in this warranty, with proper use and care, are free from defects in materials and workmanship and meet all represented performance standards as defined by the Warrantor in its sole discretion.

WHO MAY USE THIS WARRANTY

This warranty extends to the original purchaser of the product warranted under this warranty and to each transferee of the product during the term of the warranty (each, a "**Consumer**"). This Warranty is valid for residents of the United States and Canada only. In other countries, please contact your location dealer for applicable warranty information or go to Bushnell.eu. No agent, representative, dealer or unauthorized employee of Bushnell has the authority to increase or alter the obligation of this warranty.

WHAT IS COVERED IN THIS WARRANTY

This warranty covers all products within the following product families: Engage (the "**Product**"), that were manufactured on or after April 2017, and each of their component parts, except electronic components (covered separately under Bushnell's Limited One Year Warranty on Electronic Components) and batteries, if the failing Product or component part has a defect in materials or workmanship and/or the failure effects the mechanical or optical operation or performance of the Product.

HOW LONG DOES THIS WARRANTY LAST

The term of this Warranty begins on the date the product is manufactured, as indicated by the date or other serialization codes stamped directly on the product, and continues for the life of the Product (the **Warranty Period**). For the purposes of this warranty, product lifetimes are defined as follows:

Product Lifetime = 30 years:

- Elite Tactical Riflescopes
- Engage Riflescopes
- Prime Riflescopes
- Nitro Riflescopes
- Forge Riflescopes
- AR Optics Riflescopes

Product Lifetime = 20 years:

- Engage Binoculars
- Prime Binoculars
- Nitro Binoculars
- Forge Binoculars
- Prime Spotting Scopes
- Nitro Spotting Scopes
- Forge Spotting Scopes

WHAT WILL THE WARRANTOR DO UNDER THIS WARRANTY

In the event of a defect, malfunction, or other failure of the Product not caused by any misuse or damage to the Product while in the Consumer's possession, the Warrantor will remedy the failure or defect, without charge to the Consumer, within a reasonable amount of time. The Warrantor can choose either to:

Repair the Product, or Replace the Product.

In the event that the Product or one of its component parts still contain[s] a defect or malfunction after a reasonable number of attempts by the Warrantor to remedy the defect or malfunction, the Consumer is entitled to either a refund of the purchase price or a replacement of the Product or its component part without charge.

WHAT ARE THE WARRANTY'S EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

This warranty does not cover/include thefollowing:

- Any damage to the case, the housing, the mechanics, or the optics that is cosmetic only and that does not affect the product's operation or performance (as determined by Bushnell);
- Damage caused by failing to get reasonable and necessary maintenance on the product or failing to follow the product's operating instructions;
- Loss;
- Theft;
- Any damage as a result of unauthorized repair, modification, or disassembly by someone other than a Bushnell Authorized Service Department;
- Any intentional damage, misuse or abuse;
- Ordinary wear and tear; or
- Any product where the product's date stamp or other serialization codes have been removed or otherwise made unreadable.

THE REMEDIES DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND OUR ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY. OUR LIABILITY SHALL UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEED THE ACTUAL AMOUNT PAID BY YOU FOR THE DEFECTIVE PRODUCT, NOR SHALL WE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES OR LOSSES, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

HOW CAN THE CONSUMER REQUEST SERVICE UNDER THIS WARRANTY

No receipt, warranty card, or product registration is required in order to assert a Warranty daim. All claims must be submitted within the Warranty Period. A downloadable repair form and other information to ensure fast, accurate processing can be found at Bushnell.com/customer-service. The consumer must provide their contact information (name, shipping address and daytime phone #), and a description of the defect or damage or statement of other reason for return and ship to Bushnell at one of the following addresses:

In U.S.A. send to: Bushnell Holdings, Inc. Attn.: Repairs 9200 Cody Overland Park, Kansas 66214 In CANADA send to: Bushnell Holdings, Inc. Attn.: Repairs 140 Great Gulf Drive, Unit B Vaughan, ON L4K 5W1

- 1. Product should be well packed in a sturdy package or shipping container, to prevent damage in transit.
- 2. You, the Consumer, are responsible to ship the product to Bushnell, but we will pay to return ship the repaired or replaced product back to you, anywhere in the continental United States.

For more information on this warranty, call toll free in the US and Canada: 1-800-423-3537.

HOW DOES STATE/PROVINCIAL LAW APPLY TO THIS WARRANTY

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.